

RX301*

Rottnest Island Authority Act 1987

**Rottnest Island Amendment Regulations
(No. 2) 2004**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the *Rottnest Island Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2004*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation on 1 July 2004.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Rottnest Island Regulations 1988**

[* Reprinted as at 1 August 1997.

For amendments to 4 June 2004 see *Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2003, Table 4, p. 343.*]

4. Part 2 heading replaced

The heading to Part 2 is deleted and the following heading is inserted instead —

“

Part 2 — Fees

”.

5. Regulation 7E inserted

After regulation 7D the following regulation is inserted in Part 2 —

“

7E. Main Ferry Jetty berthing fee

- (1) The owner of a vessel shall before berthing that vessel at the Main Ferry Jetty at Rottnest Island pay to the Authority the relevant berthing fee set out in Schedule 8 for berths at that jetty.
- (2) A person referred to in subregulation (1) who fails or refuses to pay a berthing fee payable by him under that subregulation commits an offence.

Penalty: \$1 000.

”.

6. Schedule 5 amended

Schedule 5 is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting “\$22.00” and inserting instead —
“ \$23.00 ”;
- (b) by deleting “\$44.00” and inserting instead —
“ \$46.00 ”;
- (c) by deleting “\$66.00” and inserting instead —
“ \$69.00 ”;
- (d) by deleting “\$88.00” and inserting instead —
“ \$92.00 ”.

7. Schedule 6 amended

- (1) Schedule 6 Part 1 is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting “\$22.00” and inserting instead —
“ \$23.00 ”;

- (b) by deleting “\$33.00” in both places where it occurs and inserting instead —
“ \$35.00 ”.
- (2) Schedule 6 Part 2 is amended as follows:
- (a) by deleting “\$18.70” and inserting instead —
“ \$20.00 ”;
- (b) by deleting “\$27.50” in both places where it occurs and inserting instead —
“ \$30.00 ”.

8. Schedule 7 amended

- (1) Schedule 7 Part 1 item 1 is deleted and the following item is inserted instead —
“
- | | |
|--------------------------------------|--|
| 1. Admission Fee to Island (r. 5(1)) | \$1.00 for a child who has reached 4 years, but is under 13 years of age.
\$11.50 for every person 13 or more years of age. |
|--------------------------------------|--|
- ”.
- (2) Schedule 7 Part 1 item 2a is amended by deleting “\$110.00” and inserting instead —
“ \$121.00 ”.
- (3) Schedule 7 Part 2 item 3 is amended by deleting “\$33” and inserting instead —
“ \$35.00 ”.

9. Schedule 8 inserted

After Schedule 7 the following Schedule is inserted —

“

Schedule 8 — Berthing fee for Main Ferry Jetty

[r. 7E]

Method of calculating

annual rate (based on surveyed passenger carrying capacity for the vessel’s highest class of survey)

\$40.00 per passenger

plus —

Vessels less than 35 m:

\$285.00/m x length of vessel

Vessels 35 m and over:

\$455.00/m x length of vessel

Fees for berthing at the Main Ferry Jetty are as follows —

Annual Rate:	Vessel occupying a berth overnight to be at annual rate.
	Vessel occupying a berth for a portion of the day to be at 50% of the annual rate.
Quarterly Rate:	30% of the annual rate.
Monthly Rate:	12% of the annual rate.
Daily Rate:	1% of the annual rate.

”.

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.